

No. 123123

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF ILLINOIS

LMP SERVICES, INC.)	On Appeal from Appellate
)	Court of Illinois First District,
<i>Plaintiff-Petitioner,</i>)	No. 16-3390
)	
)	
)	On Appeal from Circuit
)	Court of Cook County,
)	Case No. 12 CH 41235
)	
)	
)	Trial Judge: Hon.
)	Helen Demacopoulos
THE CITY OF CHICAGO)	
)	
<i>Defendant-Respondent.</i>)	

**MOTION OF ILLINOIS FOOD TRUCK OWNERS ASSOCIATION, NATIONAL
FOOD TRUCK ASSOCIATION, AND CATO INSTITUTE FOR LEAVE TO FILE
A BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER LMP SERVICES,
INC.**

MATTHEW A. CLEMENTE
(Bar #6255757)
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1 South Dearborn St.
Chicago, IL 60603
mclemente@sidley.com
Telephone: (312) 853-7914
Fax: (202) 736-8711
*additional counsel listed on inside
cover

GORDON D. TODD
DAVID A. MILLER
MACKENZI SIEBERT
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, NW
Washington, D.C. 20005
gtodd@sidley.com
david.miller@sidley.com
msiebert@sidley.com
Telephone: (202) 736-8000
Fax: (202) 736-8711

August 20, 2018

The Illinois Food Truck Owners Association, the National Food Truck Association, and the Cato Institute (collectively, “Proposed *amici*”), respectfully move pursuant to Illinois Supreme Court Rule 345 for leave to file a brief as *amici curiae* in support of the Petition for Leave to Appeal of Plaintiff-Petitioner LMP Services, Inc. (“LMP Services”).

Attached hereto are: (1) the proposed brief of *amici curiae*; and (2) a proposed order.

Interests of the Proposed *Amici*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE..... 2

ARGUMENT 3

 I. THE GPS REQUIREMENT EFFECTUATES AN UNCONSTITUTIONAL WARRANTLESS SEARCH..... 3

 A. The GPS Requirement Plainly Effects a Search Under the *Jones* Framework..... 4

 B. The GPS Requirement is Not Constitutional Under the Administrative Search of Closely Regulated Industries Exception to the Warrant Requirement Due to Its Excessive Scope and Failure to Cabin Official Discretion 7

 1. The Closely Regulated Industries Exception is Narrowly Tailored and Applicable to a Limited Set of Circumstances 7

 2. The GPS Requirement is Not Necessary to Further the Regulatory Scheme..... 9

 3. The GPS Requirement Lacks a Properly Defined Scope and Fails to Limit Official Discretion..... 12

 C. The Purposes Underlying the GPS Requirement Do Not Address Health and Safety and Thus Cannot Survive Constitutional Scrutiny 14

 D. This Court Should Decline to Extend the Administrative Search Exception to the Warrant Requirement to Allow GPS Surveillance Absent Health and Safety Concerns 16

 II. THE ILLINOIS COURT OF APPEALS’ BLANKET APPROVAL OF THE CITY’S 200-FOOT RULE FLIES IN THE FACE OF EMPIRICAL RESEARCH 18

 A. The City’s Stated Purpose for the 200-Foot Rule is Pure Economic Protectionism and Thus Impermissible 19

 B. The City’s Justifications for the 200-Foot Rule are Empirically Unsupported 20

1. The City’s Preferential Treatment of Brick-and-Mortar Businesses Does Not Promote the City’s General Welfare	21
a. Restricting Food Trucks’ Ability to Operate Depresses the City’s Potential Tax Revenue	21
b. Limiting Food Trucks’ Area of Operation Does Not Have an Adverse Effect on Traditional Storefront Businesses	22
c. Allowing Widespread Food Truck Operation Improves a City’s Culinary Scene	24
2. None of the City’s Other Justifications for the 200-Foot Rule are Empirically Supported	25
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Constitutions	
U.S. Const. amend. IV	1, 3, 18
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	1
Ill. Const. art. I, § 2	1
Ill. Const. art. I, § 6	1, 4, 18
Statutes	
Chi. Ill., Mun. Code § 7-38-115.....	3, 16
Cases	
<i>Almeida-Sanchez v. United States</i> , 413 U.S. 266 (1973).....	9
<i>Arizona v. Gant</i> , 556 U.S. 332 (2009).....	3, 6
<i>Camara v. Mun. Court</i> , 387 U.S. 523 (1967).....	7
<i>Carroll v. U.S.</i> , 267 U.S. 132 (1925).....	7
<i>Catholic Bishop of Chi. v. Kingery</i> , 371 Ill. 257 (Ill. 1939).....	22
<i>City of Chicago v. Pudlo</i> , 123 Ill. App. 3d 337 (Ill. Ct. App. 1983)	13
<i>City of Indianapolis v. Edmond</i> , 531 U.S. 32 (2000).....	15
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Patel</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2443 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of New Orleans v. Duke</i> s, 427 U.S. 297 (1976) (per curiam).....	18

<i>Colonnade Catering Corp. v. United States</i> , 397 U.S. 72 (1970).....	7, 8, 11
<i>Coolidge v. New Hampshire</i> , 403 U.S. 443 (1971).....	5
<i>Craigmiles v. Giles</i> , 312 F.3d 220 (6th Cir. 2002)	19, 20
<i>Del. River Basin Comm’n v. Bucks Cty. Water & Sewer Auth.</i> , 641 F.2d 1087 (3d Cir. 1981).....	19
<i>Donovan v. Dewey</i> , 452 U.S. 594 (1981).....	8, 11, 12, 14
<i>FCC v. Beach Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993) (Stevens, J., concurring).....	19
<i>Florida v. Jimeno</i> , 500 U.S. 248 (1991).....	6
<i>Grigoleit v. Bd. of Trs.</i> , 233 Ill. App. 3d 606 (Ill. App. Ct. 1992)	6
<i>Lazarus v. Village of Northbrook</i> , 31 Ill. 2d 146 (Ill. 1964).....	19, 20, 22
<i>LMP Servs. Inc. v. City of Chicago</i> , 2017 IL 163390 (Il. Ct. App. 2017)	6, 16, 20, 21
<i>Marshall v. Barlow’s, Inc.</i> , 436 U.S. 307(1978).....	8, 10, 14, 17
<i>Mathews v. Lucas</i> , 427 U.S. 495 (1976).....	18
<i>McLean v. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 184 Ill. 2d 341 (Ill. 1998).....	19
<i>Merrifield v. Lockyer</i> , 547 F.3d 978 (9th Cir. 2008)	19, 20
<i>New York v. Burger</i> , 482 U.S. 691 (1987).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Jones</i> , 223 Ill. 2d 569 (Ill. 2006).....	19, 26

<i>People v. Thomas</i> , 198 Ill. 2d 103 (Ill. 2001).....	4
<i>Peoples Rights Org., Inc. v. City of Columbus</i> , 152 F.3d 522 (6th Cir. 1998)	18
<i>See v. City of Seattle</i> , 387 U.S. 541 (1967).....	7, 9
<i>Skinner v. Ry. Labor Execs.’ Ass’n</i> , 489 U.S. 602 (1989).....	5
<i>St. Joseph Abbey v. Castille</i> , 712 F.3d 215 (5th Cir. 2013)	19, 20
<i>United States v. Biswell</i> , 406 U.S. 311 (1972).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400 (2012).....	1, 4, 5
<i>United States v. Ortiz</i> , 422 U.S. 891 (1975).....	9
Regulations	
<i>See Chi. Bd. of Health, Rules & Regs. for Mobile Food Vehicles, R. 8</i> (eff. Aug. 7, 2014).....	3, 15
Other Authorities	
<i>America’s Food-Truck Industry is Growing Rapidly Despite Roadblocks</i> , The Economist (May 4, 2017), https://econ.st/2OJF0ey	21
<i>Food Truck Delivering a Boost to Region’s Craft Breweries</i> , BizWest (June 7, 2018) https://bit.ly/2Ms2HeM	23
Renia Ehrenfeucht, <i>Do Food Trucks and Pedestrians Conflict on Urban Streets?</i> , 22 J. Urb. Design 273 (2017).....	26
Whitney Filloon, <i>Chick-fil-A is Expanding Its Food Truck Fleet</i> , Eater (Dec. 2, 2016), https://bit.ly/2nNk2Ac	24
Brian Gaar, <i>Food Trailers Bloom Into Key Piece of Austin’s Economy</i> , Statesman (Sept. 15, 2012), https://atxne.ws/2wbfdUV	24

Bert Gall & Lancee Kurcab, <i>Seven Myths and Realities About Food Trucks: Why the Facts Support Food Truck Freedom</i> , Inst. for Justice’s Nat’l Street Vending Initiative 3 (Nov. 2012), https://bit.ly/2waj3hm	24, 25, 26
Vincent Geloso & Jasmin Guenette, <i>Food-Truck Freedom for Montreal</i> , Montreal Econ. Inst. (May 2016).....	21
Ken Hoffman, <i>Houston Will Roll Out Texas’ First Chick-fil-A Food Truck</i> , Hous. Chron. (Dec. 1, 2016), https://bit.ly/2L20Qb9	24
Gregg Kettles, <i>Regulating Vending in the Sidewalk Commons</i> , 77 Temple L. Rev. 1 (2004)	23
Jennifer Lee, <i>Street Vending as a Way to Ease Joblessness</i> , N.Y. Times (Apr. 29, 2009), https://nyti.ms/2MrpcRa	24
Michael Lucci & Hilary Gowins, <i>Chicago’s Food-Cart Ban Costs Revenue, Jobs</i> , Ill. Pol’y Inst., Special Report (August 2015).....	21, 22, 26
Layne Lynch, <i>Michael Rypka of Torchy’s Tacos Talks Expansion and Secret Menu</i> , Tex. Monthly, (June 29, 2012), https://bit.ly/2PgAISB	25
Amy McKeever, <i>The Day of the Chick-fil-A Food Truck is Finally at Hand</i> , Wash. D.C. Eater (July 9, 2012), https://bit.ly/2vTyKdb	23
Alfonso Morales et al., <i>The Value of Benefits of a Public Street Market: The Case of Maxwell Street</i> , 9 Econ. Dev. Q. 304 (1995).....	23
Erin Norman et al., <i>Streets of Dreams: How Cities Can Create Economic Opportunity by Knocking Down Protectionist Barriers to Street Vending</i> , Inst. for Justice at 33–34 (July 2011), https://bit.ly/2w9tVvV	26
<i>Our Story</i> , Portillo’s, https://bit.ly/2wbhDTx	25
<i>The Company</i> , Skillet, https://bit.ly/2MVInPf	25
Kathy Sturzenegger et al., <i>From Food Truck to Franchise: The Impact of Mobile Food on Commercial Real Estate</i> , Utah Bus. (July 7, 2017), https://bit.ly/2MwxkyY	23
Cass R. Sunstein, <i>Naked Preferences and the Constitution</i> , 84 Colum. L. Rev. 1689 (1984)	18, 19
